
Report of the auditor-general to the Northern Cape Provincial 
Legislature and the council on IKheis Local Municipality 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Disclaimer of opinion 

1. I was engaged to audit the financial statements of the IKheis Local Municipality set out on 
pages 8 to 70, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018, the 
statement of financial performance, statement of changes in net assets, cash flow statement 
and the statement of comparison of budget information with actual information for the year 
then ended, as well as the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies. 

2. I do not express an opinion on the financial statements of the municipality. Because of the 
significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of this 
auditor’s report, I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis 
for an audit opinion on these financial statements. 

Basis for disclaimer of opinion 

Property, plant and equipment 

3. l was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the property, plant and 
equipment relating to buildings, infrastructure and work-in-progress as the municipality did not 
have adequate systems to maintain records for property, plant and equipment. I was unable to 
confirm the amount disclosed by alternative means. Furthermore VAT was incorrectly included 
in Work-in-Progress additions resulting in Work-in-Progress overstated and VAT understated 
by R103 567. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustment relating to 
buildings, infrastructure and Work-in-Progress stated at R151 503 370 in note 4 to the financial 
statements was necessary. 

4. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the restatement of the 
corresponding figure for property, plant and equipment. As described in note 39 to the financial 
statements, the restatement was made to rectify a prior year misstatement. I was unable to 
confirm the restatement by alternative means. Furthermore, I was unable to obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence for the opening balance of work in progress included in property, 
plant and equipment. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustment to the 
property plant and equipment corresponding figure stated at R162 546 340, in the financial 
statements was necessary. 

5. The municipality did not depreciate property, plant and equipment in accordance with GRAP 
17, Property, plant and equipment. The incorrect useful lives of fixed assets were applied for 
the calculation of depreciation. Consequently, property, plant and equipment was understated 
and depreciation and amortisation was overstated by R3 529 945. 
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6. The municipality did not record finance leases in accordance with GRAP 13, Leases. The 
lease liability does not agree with the amortisation schedules. In addition, I was unable to 
obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the value of lease hold assets stated at 
R3 062 817 in note 4 to the financial statements, as I was unable to verify the fair values of 
lease hold assets. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustments relating 
to lease hold assets and finance lease liabilities were necessary. 

7. During 2017, the municipality did not disclose property, plant and equipment that was taking 
significantly longer to complete than expected as well as where construction has been halted 
in accordance with GRAP 17, Property, plant and equipment. The disclosure was omitted from 
the financial statements as the municipality did not maintain adequate records of work in 
progress. I was unable to determine the full extent of the omitted disclosure as it was 
impracticable to do so. 

Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions 

8. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the amounts disclosed as trade 
debtors as a result of the difference between the debtor’s age analysis and the financial 
statements for the current and prior year. I could not confirm trade receivables by alternative 
means. In addition, the balance disclosed in the narrative disclosure for the prior year on 
consumer debtors impaired does not agree to the balance disclosed in note 9. Furthermore, 
the basis for the calculation of the impairment was not in accordance with GRAP 104, 
Financial instruments. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustment 
relating to receivables from exchange transactions stated as R8 844 709 (2017: R10 173 595) 
in note 9 to the financial statements was necessary. Additionally there was a resultant impact 
on service charges. 

Other receivables from non-exchange transactions 

9. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the amounts disclosed as other 
receivables from non-exchange transactions as a result of the difference between the debtor’s 
age analysis and the financial statements for the current and prior year. I could not confirm 
trade receivables by alternative means. Furthermore, the basis for the calculation of the 
impairment was not in accordance with GRAP 104, Financial instruments. Consequently, I was 
unable to determine whether any adjustment relating to other receivables from non-exchange 
transactions stated as R6 197 153 (2017: R5 153 039) in note 7 to the financial statements 
was necessary. Additionally there was a resultant impact on property rates. 

10. During 2017,1 was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the property rates 
debt write-off as the evidence was not provided. In addition, the municipality did not apply this 
amendment retrospectively, as required by GRAP 3, Accounting policies, estimates and errors. 
Additionally, I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for sundry debtors as 
the underlying records are not available to substantiate the balance. I was unable to confirm 
the receivables from non-exchange by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to 
determine whether any adjustment was necessary to receivables from non-exchange 
transactions stated as R5 153 039 in the financial statements. Consequently, I was unable to 
determine whether any adjustment to the debt impairment stated at R4 629 721 in note 26 and 
property rates of R4 998 000 in note 19 to the financial statements was necessary. 
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Payables from exchange transactions 

11.1 was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for payables from exchange 
transactions as a result of underlying records not provided to substantiate trade payables, 
suspense accounts, third party payments, retention fees and debtors with credit balances. I 
was unable to confirm the balances by alternative means. Furthermore, the basis for the 
calculation of employee taxes was not in accordance with GRAP 1, Presentation of Financial 
Statements. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustment relating to 
payables from exchange transactions stated as R17 475 791 (2017: R18 993 162) in note 15 to 
the financial statements was necessary. 

VAT receivable and payable 

12.1 was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding VAT receivable and 
payable provision due to an inadequate management accounting and information system to 
account for VAT. Consequently, VAT was understated and total receivables and payables were 
overstated by an undetermined amount. I was unable to determine the impact on the balance 
of VAT as it was impracticable to do so for the current and prior period. 

Provisions 

13. The municipality did not recognise provisions in accordance with GRAP 19, Provisions, 
contingent liabilities and contingent assets pertaining to landfill sites. No provision for 
rehabilitation was made for a landfill site still under the control of the municipality. 
Consequently, provisions was understated in the current and prior period. I was unable to 
determine the full extent of the understatement in the current and prior period it was 
impracticable to do so. Therefore, I was unable to determine whether any adjustment relating 
to provisions stated at R 4,089,111 (2017: R 3,803,824) in note 13 was necessary. 

Revenue from exchange transactions 

14. The municipality did not record revenue from service charges in accordance with GRAP 9, 
Revenue from exchange transactions. Service charges were not levied in terms of the 
approved tariffs and meter readings, as the sale of water was not charged in accordance with 
meter readings. Sewerage and refuse removal was also not levied to users in terms of the 
approved tariffs. In addition, I was unable to confirm whether all water, sewerage and refuse 
removal charges were recorded in the accounting records. I was unable to confirm the balance 
recognised to revenue on service charges as well as receipts. I was unable to determine the 
full extent of the misstatement as it was impracticable to do so for the current and prior period. 

15. The municipality did not record revenue from the sale of stands in accordance with GRAP 9, 
Revenue from exchange transactions. The sale of stands was recognised where risk and 
rewards was not yet transferred to the buyer. Furthermore, I was unable to determine whether 
all the stands that were sold were recorded in the accounting records. Consequently, sale of 
goods was misstated by an undetermined amount. In addition, I was unable to determine 
whether any further adjustments to sale of goods stated at R204 442 in note 18 to the financial 
statements were necessary. 

16. During 2017, the municipality did not recognise revenue and receivables in accordance with 
GRAP 9, Revenue from exchange transactions. The sale of stands was recognised where risk 
and rewards have not yet been transferred to the buyer. Consequently, receivables was 
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overstated by R616 672, payables understated by R143 999, profit on sale of assets 
overstated by R684 624. Additionally, there is a consequential impact on the deficit for the 
period and on the accumulated surplus. 

Revenue from non-exchange transactions 

17. The municipality did not record revenue from property rates in accordance with GRAP 23, 
Revenue from non-exchange transactions. Property rates were not levied in terms of the 
approved tariffs and the valuation roll. In addition, I was unable to confirm whether all property 
rates that the municipality is entitled to were recorded in the accounting records. Furthermore 
the categories disclosed for the narrative relating to the valuation roll was not accurate. 
Consequently, property rates was misstated by an undetermined amount. I was unable to 
determine the full extent of the misstatement as it was impracticable to do so for the current 
and prior period. 

Interest received - consumer accounts 

18. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the interest received - 
consumer accounts due to the limitation of scope on accounts receivable and the formula of 
calculating interest received- consumer accounts. I was unable to confirm the accuracy of the 
interest received - consumer accounts by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to 
determine whether any adjustments relating to the Note 27 interest received - consumer 
accounts, R3 607 909, in the financial statements were necessary. 

General expenses 

19. The municipality did not classify all items of expenses in accordance with GRAP 
1 Presentation of financial statements. General expenses and repairs and maintenance was 
classified incorrectly. Furthermore, in certain instances transactions were recorded in the 
incorrect accounting period. Consequently, general expenditure and repairs and maintenance 
was misstated by an undetermined amount. In addition the municipality did not have adequate 
systems to maintain expenditure. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any 
adjustment relating to general expenditure stated at R13 709 301 in note 23 and repairs and 
maintenance stated at R871 232 to the financial statements was necessary. 

20. During 2017, the municipality did not recognise all expenditure, meeting the definition of 
expenses in accordance with GRAP 1, Presentation of financial statements. The auditors’ 
remuneration incurred was not recognised in the general expenditure and payables. 
Consequently, the general expenditure and payables was understated by R2 089 257. 
Additionally, there is a consequential impact on the deficit for the period and on the 
accumulated surplus. 

Contingencies 

21. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the amounts disclosed as 
contingencies in note 35 as the municipality did not have adequate systems to maintain 
records for contingencies. I could not confirm contingencies disclosed by alternative means. 
Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustment relating to contingencies 
stated as R1 768 000 in note 35 to the financial statements was necessary. 
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Distribution losses 

22. The municipality did not disclose the required information on material losses in the notes to the 
financial statements, as required by section 125{2)(d)(i) of the MFMA. No distribution losses 
were disclosed in the notes to the financial statements for the current and prior years due to 
the municipality not implementing adequate control measures to reliably calculate these 
losses. Consequently, 1 was unable to determine the full extent of the understatement of 
distribution losses. 

Employee benefits 

23. During 2017, the municipality did not recognise employee benefits in accordance with GRAP 
25, Employee benefits. The incorrect base cost was utilised in the calculation of the leave 
provision. Consequently, employee benefits and employee cost was overstated by an 
undetermined amount. Additionally, there was an impact on the surplus for the period. 

Prior period errors 

24. During 2017, the municipality did not disclose previous period errors in note 39 to the financial 
statements, as required by GRAP 3, Accounting policies, estimates and errors. The nature and 
amount of the correction for each financial statement item affected, and the amount of the 
correction at the beginning of the earliest previous period were not disclosed in all instances. 
Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustments were necessary to the prior 
period errors disclosed in note 39 to the financial statements. 

Irregular expenditure 

25. The MFMA requires the municipality to include particulars of irregular expenditure in the notes 
to the annual financial statements. The municipality incurred expenditure in contravention of 
the supply chain management (SCM) requirements that was not included in irregular 
expenditure. The municipality did not have adequate systems to maintain complete records of 
irregular expenditure. Due to this lack of systems, I was not able to confirm the amount of 
irregular expenditure to be disclosed by alternative means. Furthermore, I was unable to obtain 
sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the transactions disclosed as irregular expenditure. 
Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any further adjustment to irregular 
expenditure, R4 819 274 as disclosed in note 43 to the financial statements, was necessary for 
the current year and prior year. 

Unauthorised expenditure 

26.1 was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence that unauthorised expenditure had 
been properly accounted for, due to the status of the accounting records. I was unable to 
confirm the unauthorised expenditure by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to 
determine whether any adjustment was necessary to unauthorised expenditure stated at 
R 3 829 861 in the financial statements. 

Cash flow statement 

27 I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the cash flow statement 
for the current and prior periods due to the differences between my calculations and the 
amounts disclosed in the cash flow statement. I was unable to confirm the accuracy of the 
cash flow statement by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether 
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any adjustments relating to the cash flow statement in the financial statements were 
necessary. 

Statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts and appropriation statement 

28. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the statement of 
comparison of budget and actual amounts as well as the appropriation statement for the 
current period due to the differences between my calculations and the amounts disclosed in 
the statements. I was unable to confirm the accuracy of the statements by alternative means. 
Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustments relating to the statement of 
comparison of budget and actual amounts as well as the appropriation statement in the 
financial statements were necessary. 

Material uncertainty relating to going concern/ financial sustainability 

29. I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

30.1 draw attention to note 46 in the financial statements which discloses events or conditions that 
might impact the municipality's ability to continue as a going concern. These events or 
conditions, along with other matters indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast 
significant doubt on the municipality’s ability to continue as a going concern. My opinion is not 
modified in respect of this matter. 

Emphasis of matters 

31. I draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Restatement of corresponding figures 

32. As disclosed in note 39 to the annual financial statements, the corresponding figures for 
30 June 2018 have been restated as a result of an error in the municipality’s annual financial 
statements at, and for the year ended, 30 June 2017. 

Material underspending of budget 

33. As disclosed in the appropriation statement, the municipality has materially underspent the 
budget on employee cost. 

Other matters 

34. I draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Unaudited disclosure notes 

35. In terms of section 125(2)(e) of the MFMA the municipality is required to disclose particulars of 
non-compliance with the MFMA in the financial statements. This disclosure requirement did not 
form part of the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, J do not express an opinion 
thereon. 
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Unaudited supplementary schedules 

36. The supplementary information set out on pages 71 to 82 does not form part of the financial 
statements and is presented as additional information. I have not audited these schedules and, 
accordingly, I do not express an opinion on them. 

Responsibilities of the accounting officer for the financial statements 

37. The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with the Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting Practice 
(Standards of GRAP) and the requirements of the MFMA and Dora, and for such internal 
control as the accounting officer determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

38. In preparing the financial statements, the accounting officer is responsible for assessing the 
IKheis Local Municipality’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
appropriate governance structure either intends to liquidate the municipality or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor-general’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

39. My responsibility is to conduct an audit of the financial statements in accordance with the 
International Standards on Auditing and to issue an auditor’s report. However, because of the 
matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion section of this auditor’s report, I was 
unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on 
these financial statements. 

40. I am independent of the municipality in accordance with the International Ethics Standards 
Board for Accountants’ Code of ethics for professional accountants (IESBA code) and the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements in South Africa. I 
have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the 
IESBA code. 

Report on the audit of the annual performance report 

Introduction and scope 

41. In accordance with the Public Audit Act of South Africa, 2004 (Act No. 25 of 2004) (PAA) and 
the general notice issued in terms thereof, I have a responsibility to report material findings on 
the reported performance information against predetermined objectives for selected key 
performance area presented in the annual performance report. I was engaged to perform 
procedures to raise findings but not to gather evidence to express assurance. 

42. f was engaged to evaluate the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance 
information in accordance with the criteria developed from the performance management and 
reporting framework, as defined in the general notice, for the following selected key 
performance area presented: 
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Key performance area (KPA) Pages in the annual 
performance report 

KPA 2: Services, customer care, physical infrastructure and 
energy efficiency 

X-X 

43. I performed procedures to determine whether the reported performance information was 
properly presented and whether performance was consistent with the approved performance 
planning documents. I performed further procedures to determine whether the indicators and 
related targets were measurable and relevant, and assessed the reliability of the reported 
performance information to determine whether it was valid, accurate and complete. 

44. The material findings in respect of the usefulness and reliability of the selected key 
performance area are as follows: 

KPA 2: Services, customer care, physical infrastructure and energy efficiency 

Various indicators 

45. E was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support the reported 
achievement of the indicator. This was due to a lack of technical indicator descriptions and 
formal standard operating procedures that predetermined how the achievement would be 
measured, monitored and reported. I was unable to confirm the reported achievement of the 
indicator by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any 
adjustments were required to the reported achievements and the corrective measures taken to 
improve performance. 

Indicator description Planned target 
Reported 
achievements 

10% of water losses reduction by 30 June 10% 10% 

60% of water losses reduction by 30 June 60% 60% 

50% of water losses reduction by 30 June 50% 50% 

Improving the level of citizens’ satisfaction rate 
with frontline, face-to-face, telephonic and over- 
the-counter service of the Municipality by 30 
June 

1 1 

Providing households with basic electricity 
[ESKOM or SOLAR] by 30 June 

3242 3242 

Providing households with a metered water 
connection by 30 June 

4242 4242 

Providing 100% of households with basic 
Sanitation by 30 June 

3237 3237 

Providing 100% of households with basic 
Sanitation by 30 June 

3880 3880 

Various indicators 

46. The achievement for target reported in the annual performance report did not agree to the 
reported achievement. In addition, the corrective measures to improve performance between 
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the planned target and the reported achievement were also not disclosed in the annual 
performance report. 

Indicator description Planned target Audited value 

{Approved Funded Capital Project 5.) 
Construction of Sewer Reticulation, Pump 
Station in Grootdrink 

100% 51% 

(Approved Funded Capital Project 6.) 
Construction of Sewer Reticulation, Pump 
Station in Sternham 

100% 3% 

(Approved Funded Capital Project 14.) 
Refurbishment of Groblershoop Water 
Treatment Works 

100% 25% 

(Approved Funded Capital Project 9.) Construction of Water Treatment Works in Zuma 
Village 

47. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support the reported 
achievement of 100% construction of water treatment works in Zuma Village. This was due to 
a lack of proper performance management systems and processes that predetermined how 
the achievement would be measured, monitored and reported. I was unable to confirm the 
reported achievement of the indicator by alternative means. Consequently, I was unable to 
determine whether any adjustments were required to the reported achievements and the 
corrective measures taken to improve performance. 

Providing 100% of households with basic Sanitation by 30 June 

48. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support the reported 
achievement of 183 households with basic sanitation by 30 June. This was due to a lack of 
technical indicator descriptions and proper performance management systems and processes 
that predetermined how the achievement would be measured, monitored and reported. I was 
unable to confirm the reported achievement of the indicator by alternative means. 
Consequently, I was unable to determine whether any adjustments were required to the 
reported achievements and the corrective measures taken to improve performance. 

internal streets and access roads are tarred/paved for 9km by 30 June 

49. The planned indicator was internal streets and access roads are tarred/paved for 9km by 30 
June but the planned and reported target referred internal streets and access roads are 
tarred/paved for 0.9 by 30 June. 

In addition, the achievement for target reported in the annual performance report did not agree 
to the reported achievement. 

indicator description Planned target Audited value 

Internal streets and access roads are 
tarred/paved for 9km by 30 June 0.9 

_i 

1.5 
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Various indicators 

50. The planned indicator and target were provided as a percentage of households with basic 
sanitation by 30 June, but the reported achievements referred to number of households with a 
metered water connection by 30 June. 

Indicator description Planned target Reported 
achievements 

Providing 100% of households with basic 
Sanitation by 30 June 3237 3237 

Providing 100% of households with basic 
Sanitation by 30 June 3880 3880 

Providing 100% of households with basic 
Sanitation by 30 June 183 183 

Other matter 

51. I draw attention to the matter below. 

Achievement of planned targets 

52. Refer to the annual performance report on pages X to X for information on the achievement of 
planned targets for the year. This information should be considered in the context of the 
material findings on the usefulness and reliability of the reported performance information in 
paragraph 43 of this report. 

Report on the audit of compliance with legislation 

Introduction and scope 

53. In accordance with the PAA and the general notice issued in terms thereof, I have a 
responsibility to report material findings on the compliance of the municipality with specific 
matters in key legislation. I performed procedures to identify findings but not to gather 
evidence to express assurance. 

54. The material findings on compliance with specific matters in key legislations are as follows: 

Annual financial statements and annual reports 

55. The financial statements submitted for auditing were not prepared in all material respects in 
accordance with the requirements of section 122(1) of the MFMA. Material misstatements of 
non-current assets, current assets, current liabilities, revenue, expenditure and disclosure 
items were identified by the auditors in the submitted financial statements, the uncorrected 
material misstatements and supporting records that could not be provided resulted in the 
financial statements receiving a disclaimer audit opinion. 

Expenditure management 

56. Money owed by the municipality was not always paid within 30 days, as required by section 
65(2)(e) of the MFMA. (Ex.1) 
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57. Reasonable steps were not taken to ensure that the municipality implements and maintains an 
effective system of expenditure control, including procedures for the approval, authorisation, 
withdrawal and payment of funds, as required by section 65(2)(a) of the MFMA. 

58. Reasonable steps were not taken to prevent irregular expenditure, as required by section 
62(1 )(d) of the MFMA. The full extent of the irregular expenditure could not be quantified as 
indicated in the basis for qualification paragraph. 

59. Reasonable steps were not taken to prevent fruitless and wasteful expenditure amounting to 
R50 466, as disclosed in note 42 to the annual financial statements, in contravention of section 
62(1 )(d) of the MFMA. 

60. Reasonable steps were not taken to prevent unauthorised expenditure, as required by section 
62(1 )(d) of the MFMA. The expenditure disclosed does not reflect the full extent of the 
unauthorised expenditure incurred as indicated in the basis for qualification paragraph. The 
majority of the disclosed unauthorised expenditure was caused by overspending on the 
approved budget. 

61. Unforeseen and unavoidable expenditure incurred by the municipality was not approved by the 
mayor as required by section 29(1) of the MFMA. 

62. The total unforeseen and unavoidable expenditure incurred exceeded 5% of own revenue, in 
contravention of municipal budget and reporting regulation 72. 

Revenue management 

63. An effective system of internal control for debtors was not in place, as required by section 
64(2)(f) of the MFMA. 

64. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence that interest had been charged on 
all accounts in arrears, as required by section 64(2)(g) of the MFMA. 

Asset management 

65. An effective system of internal control for assets was not in place, as required by section 
63(2)(c) of the MFMA. 

Liability management 

66. An effective system of internal control for liabilities (including a liability register) was not in 
place, as required by section 63(2)(c) of the MFMA. 

67. Long-term debt was incurred without a resolution of the municipal council approving the debt 
agreement, in contravention of section 46(2)(a) of the MFMA. 

Strategic planning and performance management 

68. The performance management system and related controls were not maintained or were 
inadequate as it did not describe how the performance planning, monitoring, measurement, 
review, reporting or improvement processes should be conducted and/or organised and/or 
managed, as required by municipal planning and performance management reg 7(1). 
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Procurement and contract management 

69. Some of the goods and services with a transaction value of below R200 000 were procured 
without obtaining the required price quotations, in contravention of by SCM regulation 17(a) 
and (c). 

70. Some of the quotations were accepted from prospective providers who were not on the list of 
accredited prospective providers and did not meet the listing requirements prescribed by the 
SCM policy, in contravention of SCM regulations 16(b) and 17(b). 

71. Some of the quotations were accepted from bidders who did not submit a declaration on 
whether they are employed by the state or connected to any person employed by the state, as 
required by SCM regulation 13(c). 

72. Some of the quotations were accepted from bidders whose tax matters had not been declared 
by the South African Revenue Service to be in order, in contravention of SCM regulation 43. 

73. Some of the invitations for competitive bidding were not advertised for a required minimum 
period of days, in contravention of SCM regulation 22(1) and 22(2). 

74. Some of the contracts were awarded to bidders based on points given for criteria that differed 
from those stipulated in the original invitation for bidding and quotations, in contravention of 
SCM regulations 21(b) and 28(1 )(a) and the Preferential Procurement Regulations. 

75. The preference point system was not applied some of the procurement of goods and services 
above R30 000 as required by section 2(a) of the Preferential Procurement Policy Framework 
Act. 

76. Some of the contracts and quotations were awarded to bidders based on preference points 
that were not allocated and/or calculated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Preferential Procurement Policy Framework Act and its regulations. 

77. The performance of some of the contractors or providers was monitored on a monthly basis, 
as required by section 116(2)(b) of the MFMA. 

78. The contract performance and monitoring measures and methods were not sufficient to ensure 
effective contract management, as required by section 116(2)(c) of the MFMA. 

Utilisation of conditional grants 

79. The municipal infrastructure grant was not spent for its intended purposes in accordance with 
the applicable grant framework, as required by section 17(1) of Dora. 

80. Performance in respect of programmes funded by the municipal infrastructure grant was not 
evaluated, as required by section 12(5) of the Dora. 

81. The water services infrastructure grant was not spent for its intended purposes in accordance 
with the applicable grant framework, as required by section 17(1) of Dora. 

82. Performance in respect of programmes funded by the water services infrastructure grant was 
not evaluated, as required by section 12(5) of the Dora. 
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83. Performance in respect of programmes funded by the Expanded Public Works Programme 
was not evaluated, as required by section 11(6)(b) of the DoRA. 

Consequence management 

84. Unauthorised expenditure incurred by the municipality was not investigated to determine if any 
person is liable for the expenditure, as required by section 32(2)(a) of the MFMA. 

85. Irregular expenditure and fruitless and wasteful expenditure incurred by the municipality were 
not investigated to determine if any person is liable for the expenditure, as required by section 
32(2)(b) of the MFMA. 

Internal control deficiencies 

86. I considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, reported 
performance information and compliance with applicable legislation; however, my objective 
was not to express any form of assurance on it. The matters reported below are limited to the 
significant internal control deficiencies that resulted in the basis for the disclaimer of opinion, 
the findings on the annual performance report and the findings on compliance with legislation 
included in this report. 

87. The leadership did not oversee the financial and performance reporting, compliance and 
related internal controls. The leadership did not ensure that there were processes to review 
information before submission. Material errors were detected in the financial statements, and 
non-compliance with legislation and internal control deficiencies were noted throughout the 
audit process. 

88. The leadership did not ensure that the municipality complied with applicable legislation. 
Material findings on non-compliance with legislation were raised in the year under review. The 
municipality’s internal processes and systems did not prevent material non-compliance or 
irregular, unauthorised as well as fruitless and wasteful expenditure. 

89. The leadership compiled an action plan based on audit report findings; however, it did not 
adequately monitor the existing action plan to ensure that corrective action was taken when 
required and within the required time frames. This resulted in materiai findings similar to the 
previous year’s reoccurring in the current financial year. 

90. The leadership did not oversee that the information technology operations effectively since 
material differences were noted between various financial reports exported from the system. 

91. Weekly and monthly reconciliations were not always adequately prepared for financial items 
during the year including creditors, debtors and fixed assets. This has resulted in the 
municipality being required to rely on manual reconciliation at year-end. Due to the significant 
increase in volume of manual reconciliation required, assurance processes were not 
implemented timeously to ensure that the information is accurate and complete. As a result, a 
number of errors in the reconciliations were identified by the external auditors and on some of 
the listings no reliance could be placed as material differences existed which resulted in the 
limitation of scope of the financial statement line item. 
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92. The annual performance report contained numerous items that could not be traced to 
supporting listings and documentation. This was due to staff members within the reporting 
units not fully understanding the performance information requirements for audit purposes. 

93. Management failed to monitor and review the financial statements and performance 
information to ensure the achievement of the fair presentation and this resulted in material 
misstatement on the annual financial statements. 

94. Insufficient risk management existed during the financial year under review, since no risk 
management strategy existed, the internal audit function unit was not functioning effectively 
and although an audit committee was established, it did not perform any functions in terms of 
section 166 of the MFMA for the period under review. 

Other reports 

95. I draw attention to the following engagements conducted by various parties that had, or could 
have, an impact on the matters reported in the municipality’s financial statements, reported 
performance information, compliance with applicable legislation and other related matters. 
These reports did not form part of my opinion on the financial statements or my findings on the 
reported performance information or compliance with legislation. 

96. The Directorate for Priority Crime Investigation (Hawks) are investigating allegations of 
irregularities in the supply chain management processes applied by the municipality as well as 
theft. These proceedings were in progress at the date of this report. 

Kimberley 

30 November 2018 

AUDITOR-GEM F R A L 

SOUTH AFRICA 

Auc/ifing to bui/d public confidence 
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